
DCS800
TYRAK L upgrade and installation manual
950 A … 3000 A
DCS800 Drive Manuals
  Language
 Public. number E D I ES F CN RU PL PT
DCS800 Quick Guide  3ADW000191 x x x x x

3ADW000416R0101 DCS800 Rebuild Kit TYRAK L e a
Introduction
Type designation TYRAK L
Modules and enclosed converters have the same type designation. Single converters are
designated YGMP and double converters YHMP.
Voltage data and current data
 Mains
frequency
(f)
Rated DC voltage
UdN
(V)
 Converter
current rating
IdmN1
(A)
Single
quadrant
Double
quadrant
40
50 270 240 70
470 420 120
510 460 180
540 485 270
620 550 350
815 725 400
60 285 250 530
540 485 650
565 510 800
590 530 950
620 550 1100
705 635 1250
 1400
1600
1800
2500
3000
Y(G,H)MP   470 - 400
IdmN1 Rated continuous direct current of
thyristor unit (armature supply)
UdN Rated DC voltage
Type of converter – G=Single, H=double
14
Introduction
 3ADW000416R0101 DCS800 Rebuild Kit TYRAK L e a
TYRAK L programming
TYRAK L is a digital drive and can contain additional functionalities and features by block
programming.
Attention: Please check before if the TYRAK L operates with standard firmware or if it is equipped
with an application program.
Additional features can be adapted by means of the DCS800 Application Program (AP) or IEC
61131 CoDeSys. Investigation and programming must be done BEFORE the upgrade.
How to identify your TYRAK L
Nameplate TYRAK L
See type designation on the nameplate of the drive. The nameplate should be found in the control
compartment of the cubicle.
The TYRAK L was manufactured in 4 different cabinet sizes. The DCS800 Rebuilt Kit for TYRAK L
can only be used for the two larger sizes over 950A. The reason is that the DCS800 Rebuilt Kit for
TYRAK L is mounted in the cubicles door, which is only used for the larger sizes. See the line ups
below.
15
Introduction
3ADW000416R0101 DCS800 Rebuild Kit TYRAK L e a
Cabinet size from 950A to 1400A
Cabinet size bigger 1600A
16
Introduction
 3ADW000416R0101 DCS800 Rebuild Kit TYRAK L e a
DCS800 Rebuild Kit for TYRAK L
17
Introduction
3ADW000416R0101 DCS800 Rebuild Kit TYRAK L e a
Type coding and accessories
There is only one mechanical construction for the two different versions of the Kit. The Rebuild Kit is
based on the standard DCS800-R kit, only the mechanics are especially designed for the TYRAK L.
To order the kit, use the ordering code shown in the table below. Some additional mechanical parts
are available. They will be described later in this manual. Engineering help is given within the
DCS800 documentation and the Selection, Installation and Start-Up Manual for Rebuild Kits
DCS800 Drives (3ADW000197R0101). The manual you are currently reading focuses on items
related to the installation of the DCS800 Rebuild Kit for TYRAK L and the other mechanical parts
which are available additionally.
DCS800 Rebuilt Kit TYRAK L(2Q) 3ADT220164R0001
DCS800 Rebuilt Kit TYRAK L(4Q) 3ADT220164R0002
The kit includes:
− Electronic housing (DCS800-R00-0000-00) includes the
SDCS-CON-4, SDCS-POW-4, SDCS-DSL-4 and DCS Control
Panel
− SDCS-PIN-51 + SDCS-REB-1
− 1 or 2 SDCS-PIN-48
− Cable set DCR801/2 EXTERN 2/4-Q standard
− TYRAK L control cubicle door (where the unit is mounted in)
TYRAK L control cubicle door with
mounted DCS800-R
Additional mechanical parts
3ADT783049R0001 PIN48-Mouning Kit 4Q
3ADT783049R0002 PIN48/51 Mounting Kit standard
3ADT783049R0003  DCF803-0016 Mounting Kit
3ADT783049R0004 NDBU Mounting Kit
3ADT783050R0002 DCF803-0035 Mounting Kit
3ADT783050R0003 T90/A92 Mounting Kit
3ADT783051R0001 Field Supply Mounting Kit
3ADT783052R0001 TYRAK L Bracket
18
Technical Data
3ADW000416R0101 DCS800 Rebuild Kit TYRAK L e a
Technical Data